JOHN R. CARTER

31ST DISTRICT, TEXAS

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

RANKING MEMBER
SUBCOMMITTEE ON MILITARY
CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS,
AND RELATED AGENCIES

MEMBER
SUBCOMMITTEE ON DEFENSE
CO-CHAIRMAN
HOUSE ARMY CAUCUS



WASHINGTON OFFICE:
2208 BAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225–3864

https://carter.house.gov

DISTRICT OFFICES:

1717 N. IH-35, SUITE 303

ROUND ROCK, TX 78664

(512) 246-1600

6544-B SOUTH GENERAL BRUCE DRIVE

(254) 933–1392

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4331

March 29, 2023

Kay Granger

Chair, House Appropriations Committee

H-307 The Capitol

Washington, DC 20515

Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member, House Appropriations Committee 1036 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chair Granger and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for the Interstate 35/14 Expansion Project in fiscal year 2024.

The entity to receive funding for this project is the City of Temple, TX located at 2 N. Main Street, Temple, TX 76501. The funding would be used for capacity improvements to IH-35 and IH-14, and is an appropriate use of taxpayer funds as the project will improve freight movement, Ft. Hood military response and mobility, and resident travel in an area experiencing rapid population growth.

The project has a Federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 23 USC 133.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

John R. Carter

Member of Congress